

AMRIT SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Despite service of notice no one appears on behalf of the respondent-State to oppose the appellant's prayer for grant of anticipatory bail in connection with FIR No.215 of 2006. Learned counsel appearing in support of the appeal submits that the appellant, who is the elder brother of the husband of the deceased and is a member of the Armed Forces, at the relevant time was posted at Nasirabad in Rajasthan on the date of the alleged occurrence. A certificate of that effect has also been issued by the Officer Commanding of the appellant's Unit.

Having regard to the above, we allow the appeal

-2-

and direct that the appellant shall present himself before the trial court within four weeks from date, and on his surrendering, he shall be granted bail forthwith to the satisfaction of the trial court.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

NEW DELHI;  
September 01, 2008.  
ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIA

(From the judgement and order dated 19/06/2007 in CRLC No. 2230/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

AMRIT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report )

Date: 01/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nuoar Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order, and we direct that the appelland shall present himself before the trial court within

-2-

four weeks from date, and on his surrendering, he shall be granted bail forthwith to the satisfaction of the trial court.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master